1907. under which this Department has occupied certain 
lands on Dutch Kills, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, will expire on May i. 
19o7, and contains a provision "with the privilege of a further renewal from month 
to month at the same rate of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($.125) per month." 

It is necessary to have this land, which is used for the purposes of a temporary 
bridge, until the permanent bridge across Dutch Kills at Borden avenue, Long Island 
City, has been completed ; and I therefore request the Commissioners of the Sinking

[...]

shown on map dated November 22, 1905, and approved by the Commissioner of 
Bridges with the title, "land to be leased for a temporary bridge over Dutch Kills, 
at Borden avenue, Borough of Queens," for use of the Department of Bridges, for 
a period of three months from May I, 1907, at a monthly rental of one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125), with the privilege of a further renewal from month to 
month at the same rate of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month, 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; 
lessor, Helen C. McDonough; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the Cite that

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City of the premises known as the Harlem Hospital, at 
the foot of East One Hundred and Twentieth street, Borough of Manhattan, for the 
use of the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, for a period of three months from 
February i, 1907, at a rental at the rate of six thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($6,750) per annum, payable at the end of the term, otherwise upon the same terms 
and conditions as contained in the existing lease ; lessor, Margaret Mulhall ; the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it

[...]

assessed valuation of which, as shown by the books of record on file in the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, is $9,5oo: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Skillman 
avenue with the easterly line of Gosman street, and running thence southerly along 
the easterly line of Gosman street three hundred and ninety-eight (398) feet, thence 
easterly and parallel. or nearly so. with Foster avenue one hundred and eighty-two 
(182) feet, thence northerly four hundred and ten (410) feet to the southerly line of 
Skillman avenue, thence westerly along the southerly line of Skillman avenue eighty 
(80) feet to the easterly line of Gosman street, the point or place of beginning, be

[...]

assessed valuation of which, as shown by the books of record on file in the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, is $9,5oo: 

"Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Skill-
man avenue with the easterly line of Gosman street, and running thence southerly 
along the easterly line of Gosman street three hundred and ninety-eight (398) feet; 
thence easterly and parallel, or nearly so, with Foster avenue one hundred and eighty-
two (182) feet; thence northerly four hundred and ten (410) feet to the southerly 
line of Skillman avenue; thence westerly along the southerly line of Skillman ave 
nue eighty (80) feet to the easterly line of Gosman street, the point or place of be-
ginning, be the said several dimensions more or less.

[...]

Van Alst, City Surveyor, Brooklyn, and which said piece of ground 
is described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northeasterly side of the highway opposite the town 
landing at Dutch Kills, in the said town ofNewtown, and running thence south 
seventy-five (75) degrees and fifteen (t5) minutes egst, one hundred and seventy-
one (171) feet nine (9) inches, along land of William Bragaw to the northwesterly 
side of the old road leading to the village of Newtown; thence north fifty-two (52) 
degrees and forty-one (41) minutes east, ninety-five (95) feet one (i) inch along 
the northwesterly side of said old road; thence north seventy-five (75) degrees fifteen 
(t5) minutes west, three hundred and twenty-three (323) feet along land of Mrs. 
Aletta Burnett, to the northeasterly line of said first mentioned highway ; thence south 
thirty-six (36) degrees eighteen (18) minutes east, one hundred and nineteen (119) 
feet three and one-half (3'/z ) inches along the northeasterly side of said highway to 
the point or place of beginning, containing eighteen thousand five hundred and fifty-
three (18,553) square feet of land, including the site of the old school house as 
shown by the annexed diagram, colored red, being the premises which were conveyed 
by Conrad Diestel, of the town of Newtown, County of Queens and State of New 
York, and Elizabeth, his wife, to John Bragaw, John W.